2002

=S

= -
a -

Ig,

Oy

2708*
Cook Islands, Elizabeth 11, cased proof silver ten dollars, 60th
anniversary of Battle of the Coral Sea, 2002 with coloured
reverse, 10 oz. pure silver. FDC.

$150
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WORLD SILVER AND BRONZE COINS

2709*
Dominica, British Rule, 1798, silver moco or one and a half
bitts, centre segment from the Spanish dollar stamped with
a script ‘D' radiate, weight 3.3 grams (Prid. 22, KM.1).
Extremely fine and of full weight, rare.

$270

2710
Egypt, Muhammed V (1909-19) girsh, Yrs 3and 6 (KM.309).
Good very fine. (2)

$40

2711
Falkland Islands, proof silver twenty five pounds, 1986 (150
g) (Royal Wedding) (KM.23). In case of issue, FDC.

$100

2712*
Fiji, George VI, proof halfpenny, 1940. Subdued brilliance,
nearly FDC and very rare.

$500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 2449)

2713
Fiji, George VI, florin 1942S, sixpences 1941 and 1942S.
The second toned, nearly uncirculated. (3)

$50
2714
Fiji, Elizabeth I, proof threepence, 1956 (KM.22). FDC.
$250
2715

Fiji, Elizabeth I1, proof threepence, 1961 (KM.22). Some
spotting, nearly FDC.
$200

2716
Fiji, 1934-1965, date set in press-in album; also Barbados
proof set 1975 and Great Britain Royal Wedding crown,
1981. Fine - FDC. (84)

$220

2717
Fiji, date set, 1934-1965, in Dansco press-in album, also
Territory of New Guinea date set, 1935-1945 in Dansco
press-in album. Fine - uncirculated. (118)

$200



2718
France, Louis XIlII, silver 1/12 ecu (ten sols), Paris mint,
1642A rose. (KM.131). Fine and very good, rare. (2)

$200

2719*
France, Louis IV, silver ten sols (1/8 ecu), Lille mint, 1707W
(KM.349.11). Good fine and rare.

$150

Unpriced in Krause/Mishler.

2720
France, Louis XV, silver twenty sols, 1719 T (Nantes)
(KM.440). Good very fine.

$70

2721*
France, Louis XVI, silver 15 sols (1/8 ecu), Paris mint,
1791A (KM.604.1). Adjustment marks and cabinet toning,
extremely fine.

$100

2722
France, Louis XVI, silver half ecu (44 sols), Paris mint,
1790A (KM.562.1); Louis X1V, silver quarter ecu, Rennes
mint, 1705 (KM.352.16); Louis XVI: silver twenty four sols
(1/5 ecu), Aix mint, 1775 (KM.569.14); Louis XIV, silver
ten sols (1/8 ecu), Paris mint, 1706A (KM.349.1)(3); 1712
(KM.379). Good - nearly very fine. (7)

$150

2723

France, Consulship, Napoleon as First Consul, one franc,

AN12A H Paris Mint (KM.649.1). Cleaned, very fine.
$200

2724
France, first Empire, Napoleon as Emperor, five francs,
1811A (KM.694.1). Extremely fine.

$200

2725
France, first Empire, Napoleon as Emperor, five francs, 18131
(KM.694.7). Extremely fine.

$200

2726
France, Louis Philippe I, silver five francs 1831A (KM.735.1)
(gVF); bronze issues of Louis XVI - Napoleon Ill, (7)
includes First Republic, very fine two sols 1792 (year 4) BB
(Strasbourg) (KM.612). Poor - good very fine. (7)

$100

2727*
France, Henri V, one franc, 1831. Nearly uncirculated.
$350

2728*
France, bronze pattern ten centimes, 1848, by Gayrard.
Nearly extremely fine.

$150

2729*
France, bronze pattern five francs, 1848, Liberty bust with
hair to front, by Gayrard. Extremely fine.

$300

2730
France, Second Republic, twenty centimes 1851 A
(KM.758.1); Greece, ten lepta 1878 K (KM.55), two
drachma, 1873 A (KM.39); Italy, two centesimi 1898 R
(KM.30), five centesimi 1928R (KM.59). Fine - uncirculated.
®)

$150

2731
France, second Empire, Napoleon Ill as Emperor, one franc,
1867BB (KM.806.2). Nearly uncirculated.

$120

2732*
France, French Colonies, ten centimes, 1828A (KM.11.2).
Nearly uncirculated.

$200



part

2733*
French Indo China, silver piastres, date set, 1885-1931
(missing 1890) plus cupro nickel 1946, 1947 (3), also fifty
centimes 1894-6, 1936 and 1947, 1895 piastre is nearly
uncirculated/uncirculated (illustrated), all in blue plastic coin
album. Very good - nearly uncirculated. (44)

$1,000

2734
Georgia, silver two abazi (1830) AT (KM.75). Turkoman,
copper of Zengil Atabegs of Mosul, Issad-Din Mas'ud
Il (A.D.1211-1218) (S/S 65.1, clasp on garment). Fine;
offcentre, very fine. (2)

$80

2735
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, commemorative silver three
marks, 1913A, Defeat of Napoleon (KM.534). Toned,
extremely fine.

$40

2736
Germany, Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, Karl I, silver 2/3 thaler,
1764 IDB (KM.973.1). Nearly very fine.

$50

2737
Germany, a small hoard of two (18) and ten pfennig (28)
coins put away about 1912, mostly dated 1910, 1911 with
some mint bloom, but includes a few earlier issues. Mostly
extremely fine a few fine. (46)

$80

2738*
Germany, Weimar Republic, silver five reichsmark, 1928J
(KM.56). Nearly exytremely fine.

$120

2739
Germany, Federal Republic, one mark, 1959F (KM.11).
Good extremely fine, minor contact marks on reverse, scarce
in this condition.

$50

2740
Germany, five marks 1964-J (KM.112.1). Uncirculated.
$50
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2741

Hong Kong, return to China enamelled trade dollars 1997
in nickel silver (2); Australia, Perth Mint silver one ounce
kookaburra, 2001, centenary of federation privy mark. In
cases of issue, FDC. (3)

$50

2742*
Hungary. Wladislaus Il. 1490-1516. 1 1/2 Thaler (42.61
gm). 1506, obv. MONETA WLADISLAI D G REX VNGARI,
crowned arms, rev. around SANCTVS LADISLAVS REX
VNGARIE, St. Ladislaus on horseback left, brandishing
spear, Madonna and child above. (Dav.8254). Mount
removed at 12:00 and plugged, chased, once gilded,
otherwise very fine.

$300

A similar mounted but better example in Gemnini Auction I, New York
January 2005 (lot 573) realised $2000US.

2743*
Italy, Patriarchs of Aquilea, Marquard of Randeck (1365-
1381), silver denar, not dated, obv. MARQVARDVS +
PATR, letter M surmounted by cushion on which is posed a
semi-reticulate globe (Arms of Patriarch), rev. * AQ * VILE
* GENS * IS, cross pattee over a large cross pattee, (Bernardi
58, Biaggi 183, Thomsen 1976). Nearly very fine and rare.
$100

Italy, Patriarchs of Aquilea, John of Moravia, (1387-1394),
silver denar, not dated, obv. IOANES PATRIARCHA
* AQVIE, crowned eagle checkered all over (arms of
Patriarch), rev. S HEREMAChORAS, Saint Hermagoras
seated right hand raised holding cross in the other, (Bernardi
62, Thomsen 1979, cf.Lanz Sale 129, May 23, 2006 lot 900,
this similar realised euros 120 + 15%); similar with obv.
shield with eagle, covered with crested helmet, IOANES
PATRIhH, rev. facing bust of saint Hermagoras, +SANTVS
HEREMACHhORAS, (Bernardi 61, Thomsen 1978). Slightly
ragged edge, otherwise nearly extremely fine for the first coin,
very fine for the second coin, both rare. (2)

$250



2745*
Italy, Patriarchs of Aquilea, Antonio Gaetani, (1395-1402),
silver denar, not dated, obv. ANTONIVS P ATRhH, tapered
shield, covered with crested helmet (arms of Patriarch), A
N across, rev. * AQV * ILE * GEN * SIS, eagle facing open
wings, (Bernardi 65, Biaggi 189, Thomsen 1981) another
obv. ANTONIVS PATRhH, shield with crossed wavy
line, rev. AQV ILE GEN SIS, cross, cutting the legend and
cantonnee with four rosettes, (Bernardi 66, Biaggi 190,
Thompson 1980). Very fine or better, both rare. (2)

$200

2746*
Italy, Patriarchs of Aquilea, Antonio Il Panciera (1402-1411),
silver denar, not dated, obv. ANTONIVS PATRIARCH
tapered shield, cut with a indented band and a star below
(arms of Patriarch), rev. * AQV * ILE * GEN * SIS, eagle
facing open wings, (Bernardi 67, Biaggi 191, Thomsen 1982,
cf.similar example UBS Auction Sale 52, September 11,
2001, lot 2302, realised SFr.90 + 15%). Nearly extremely
fine and rare.

$100

2747*
Italy, Patriarchs of Aquilea, Louis Il of Teck, (1412-1439),
silver soldo da 12 bagattini, not dated, obv. LOdOVICVS
DVX D TECh, tapered shield, (arms of Patriarch), rev.
PAThR AQVILE, the Virgin seated holding the infant Jesus,
(Bernardi 69, Biaggi 193, Thomsen 1983, cf.UBS Sale 52,
September 11, 2001 lot 2303, this example not as fine
realised SFr. 130 + 15%). Good very fine and rare.

$100

2748*
Italy, Bologna, Republican Government, (1416-1419 and
maybe slightly later), silver grosso, obv. lion rampant to left
holding a flag, .BONONI U DOCET, rev. Saint Peter seated
facing with staff and city walls in hand, around S. PETR
ONIVS, (Biaggi 401). Very fine and rare.

$100
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2749*
Italy, Duchy of Urbino, Francesco Maria Il, (1574-1634),
silver thirty quattrini, not dated, obv. FRA MARIA Il VRB
DVX VI E, crowned arms, rev. MONETA DA QVATRINI
TR, tree with church and other scrubs, (cf.Rauch Sale 74,
Dec. 7, 2004 lot 1063, this not as fine realised euros 270 +
15%). Very fine and very rare.

$250

After the death of Francesco Maria Il the duchy fell to Pope Urban VIII and
became included in the Papal States.

2750*
Italy, Venice, Francesco Dandolo, (1328-1329), silver
soldino, obv. Doge to left with sword, around +FRA DAN
DVLO DVX, rev. lion nimbate left, + S MARCVS VENETI,
(Biaggi 2810) (3); Bartollomeo Gradenigo, (1339-1342),
silver soldino, obv. Doge to left with sword, around +BA
GRADO NICO DVX, rev. lion nimbate left, + S MARCVS
VENETI, (Biaggi 2815). Fine to very fine, two with edge
chipping, all very scarce. (4)

$140

2751*
Italy, Venice, Agostino Barbarigo (1486-1501), silver lira.
Toned, good very fine.

$500

2752*
Italy, Venice, Giovanni Bembo (1615-1618), silver scudo
(KM.4237). Good fine.

$270



2753*
Italy, Venice, Giovanni Corner (1625-1629), silver scudo
(KM.4244). Attractively toned good very fine.

$320

2754*
Italy, Victor Emmanuelle 111, silver two lire 1905 R (KM.33).
Iridescent toned extremely fine or better.

$150

2755
Japan, Mon coinage large size with various mint marks,
1637-1656 (KM.C.1.1 [8 varieties different sizes], 1668-
1740 Edo mint [Tokyo] (KM.C.1.2 [5]), 1714 and 1717 Sado
mint (KM.C.1.3 [3]); 1728 Sendai (KM.C1.4) (rare), 1737
Koume Mura mint (KM.C.1.6 [3]), 1741 Osaka mint (KM.
C.1.8[3]), 1741 Ashio mint (KM.C.1.9 [3]), 1740 Iche-no-se
mint (KM.C.1.10 [2]) (rare), strokes or dot on reverse type
[cf.KM.C1.- [4]); 1767 Nagasaki mint (KM.C.1.11 [3]); iron
mon with Sendai mint on reverse (KM.C.1.12 [2] another
with 1740 Ichi-no-se (KM.C.1.10a); others mostly plain but
smaller probably local copies in brass (14, a study group);
four mon issues 1769-1860 (4) (KM.4.2); copper 100 mon
(2) issued 1835-1870 (KM.7); Provincial Coinage, Sendai,
Mon, square holed iron coinage (3) (KM.60). Fair - extremely
fine, a good range of mints and types. (63)

$250

Ex Colin E. Pitchfork Collection and previously all from the E. Wodak
Collection (Geoff K. Gray Sale February 26, 1971 [lot 712]) and obtained
on cards (removed) from a German Collection of early 20th century.

2756
Japan, cast coinage, 1739-1866 (8); silver shu (Isshu Gin)
(1853-65) (4); silver bu (Ichibu) 1859-68); bronze Tempo
Tushu one hundred mon (1835-70) (2). Very good - good
very fine. (15)

$120

2757
Japan, Meiji, silver fifty sen, Yr31 (1898) (KM.Y.25), Yr42
(1909) (KM.Y.31); cast coinage, mon in brass Tempo Tsuho
(1835-70) (KM.C7); 4 mon (1769-1860) (KM.C.4.2) (4);
mon (1767) (KM.4.9) (3) other won (5); 100 yen 1964
(KM.Y.79) (3), 1975 Okinawa (KM.Y85) (7) others 1945
and later issues, (8) Japanese Manchukuo, chiau (1934)
(KM.Y.4) ten sen 1945, 1946(2) (KM.68); Miawa NCO
Open Meal 5ct in aluminium (U.S. airforce base). Very good
- extremely fine. (38)

$100

160

2758
Japan, mint set, 1969 (KM.MS1). In wallet of issue,
uncirculated and scarce.

$250

2759*

Madeira Islands (Portugal), Mary 11, copper ten reis, 1852

(KM.2). Toned even brown patina, nearly extremely fine.
$70

2760
Mexico, Ferdinand VI, two reales, 1756M, Mexico City
mint (KM.86.1). Good very fine.

$120

2761
Mexico, Phillip V, four reales, 1747 MF , Mexico City mint
(KM.95). Nearly very fine.

$400

2762
Mexico, Charles I111, one real, 1800FM, Mexico City mint.
Cleaned, extremely fine.

$100

2763
Mexico, Chareles 1111, one real, 1800 FM, Mexico City mint.
Nearly extremely fine.

$100

2764
Mexico, Charles I11, Mexico mint: silver two reales, 1768M;
silver 1/2 reales, 1773Mo, 1774Mo; Spain, Charles 1V,
silver two reales, 1793CN (KM.430.2); Portugal, Maria I,
silver 120 reis (six vintens), undated (KM.286). Very good
- fine. (5)

$100

2765*
Mexico, Charles IlI, eight reales, pillar dollar type, 1764
MF, Mexico City mint (KM.105). Light grey tone, good
very fine.

$250

2766
Mexico, Charles Illl, eight reales, 1794FM, Mexico City
mint (KM.109). Nearly extremely fine.

$170



2767
Mexico, Charles llll, eight reales, 1799FM, Mexico City
mint. Good very fine.

$120

2768
Mexico, Charles Illl, eight reales, 1801 FM, Mexico City
mint (KM.109). Nearly extremely fine.

$150

2769*
Mexico, Charles 1111 (1788-1808), eight reales, Mexico City
mint, 1805 TH (KM.109). Weak in places, otherwise very
fine.

$80

2770
Mexico, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1809 TH, Mexico City
mint (KM.110). Extremely fine.

$170

2771
Mombasa, British East Africa Co., silver rupee, 1888 H
(KM.5), bronze pice, 1888 CM (Calcutta Mint) (KM 1.5);
Zanzibar, Sultanate, bronze pysa AH 1299 (1882) (KM.1);
East Africa Protectorate, bronze pice, 1898 (KM.1); German
East Africa, bronze pesa, 1892 (KM.1). Fine - good very
fine. (5)

$150

2772
Netherlands, Utrecht, silver ducaton or rider, 1671 (KM.46.1,
D.4937). Waterworn, otherwise very good - fine.

$80

Ex Jim Duncan Collection (lot 2327). Ex the wreck of the ""Merestein™ a
Dutch East-Indiaman ship wrecked off the Saldanha Bay South Africa, 3rd
April 1702 which carried a lot of coins. The salvage was in April 1978.

2773*
Netherlands East Indies, Kingdom of the Netherlands,
William 1, silver gulden 1840 (KM.300a). Nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$150

2774
Norway, one ore, 1899, 1920, 1921; two ore 1919, five ore
1922; fifty ore 1927(2), 1928 (KM386); one krone 1925
(KM.385). Good - almost extremely fine. (9)

$80

2775*
Peru, Ferdinand VI, eight reales-pillow dollar, 1753 L M JM
(KM.55.1). Nearly extremely fine.

$300

2776
Peru, Charles Ill, two reales, 1782 LIMAE MI (KM.76).
Nearly very fine.

$100

2777
Peru, Charles IllI, eight reales, 1804 LIMAE JP (KM.97).
Good very fine.

$150

2778
Philippines, Culion Leper Colony, half centavo, 1913 to
peso, 1925 (KM 1-18, missing 5 (centavo, 1930) and 11
(20 centavos, 1913), all in 2 x 2 holders, KM6 and 17 very
scarce. Very good - uncirculated. (16)

$300

2779*
Russia, Peter the Great, (1689-1725) silver rouble, 1724
(KM.162.4). Obverse lamination otherwise good fine/ very
fine.

$650

2780*
Russia, Peter the Great, (1689-1725) silver rouble, 1725
(KM.162.5). Fine/good fine.

$600



2781*
Russia, Elizabeth I, silver rouble, 1747 MMA (KM.C.19.1).
Nearly uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$5,000

Slabbed by NGC as AU.55.

2782
Russia, Catherine I, rouble, 1766, St. Petersburg (KM.67a.2).
Very good.

$100

2783
Russia, Catherine Il, rouble, 1785 St. Petersburg (Bitkin
240; KM.C.657c); Nicholas II, rouble 1901 (KM.59.3);
Greece, thirty drachma 1964 (KM.87), 2 euros, 2004 (Athens
Olympics) (8) (KM.209); Tiberius provincial bronze (23mm);
Sweden, five ore, 1882 (KM.736), Territory of New Guinea,
shillings 1935, 1938,; Australia, Canberra florin, 1927 1919
Peace tin badge. Fair - uncirculated. (17)

$100

2784
Russia, Alexander I, rouble, 1812 (KM.130). Also USSR
roubles (7) in cupro-nickel, 1970, 1977, 1980 (3), 1987 (2)
and post Soviet 1998, fifteen kopeck, 1985 and ten kopeck,
1989. Very fine - extremely fine. (11)

$100

2785
Russia, Nicholas II, rouble 1913 (1613-1913 commemorative)
(KM.Y70). Toned extremely fine.

$100

2786
South Africa, ZAR, penny, 1894 (KM.2). Brown, nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$100

2787
South Africa, George V, penny, 1936 (KM.14.3). Red and
brown uncirculated.

$50

2788
South and Central America, Spanish world issues, Mexico,
silver two reales 1740MF, (KM.84); half real 1748M
(KM.67.1); Bolivia, one real, [16]62[E] Potosi mint,
(KM.13); Republic, quarter sol 1852 (KM.111); four soles
1859FJ, (KM.123.3); Peru, one real 1849MB (KM.145.4).
Fine - extremely fine, all scarce. (6)

$400

2789

Spain, Louis I, silver two reales 1724 F (Segovia) (KM.328).

Slightly bent, rim flaw at 11.30 on reverse, fine/very good.
$50
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2790*
Spain, Ferdinand VI, silver two reales, Cataluna mint, 1812
SF, (KM.464). Good very fine and rare.

$200

2791
Spain, Francisco Franco, five pesetas, 1949, ‘19" in lower
star with top star blank (KM.778). Uncirculated.

$50

2792
Spain, Franco, cupro-nickel 25 pesetas 1957 BA (KM.787).
Nearly uncirculated.

$70

2793
Straits Settlements, Queen Victoria, bronze half cents, 1872H
and 1883; Edward VII silver five cents, 1902 (KM.8,20);
Isle of Man, aluminium sixpence, 26mm, issued by K.W.C
[King William College]. Fine - nearly extremely fine, the last
slightly bent. (4)

$100

2794
Sweden, fifty ore and one krona 1880 (KM.519,525). Very
fine; very good. (2)

$80

2795
Sweden, Christina, copper ore, 1646 (KM.162.2) Frederick
I, copper ore, 1732 (KM.416.1). The first off centre otherwise
good fine. (2)

$180

2796*
Switzerland, Zurich, silver 40 batzen, 1813 (KM.189).
Nearly very fine.

$150
2797
Switzerland, twenty rappen 1885 (KM.29). Uncirculated.
$40
2798

Thailand, a range of issues from 1/8th Baht to twenty Baht,
19th and 20th century. Fair - very fine. (26)
$40



2799*
Trinidad & Tobago, nine shillings or holey dollar (ND) 1811
(KM.A14) struck on a Charles 111, 1798 Mexico City Mint
eight reales. Nearly very fine.

$2,500

2800
U.S.A., large cents, matron head Liberty, 1817, 13 stars,
braided hair, 1848 and 1852. Very fine - good very fine.
®)

$120

2801*
U.S.A., Indian head cent, 1866. Patchy red and brown,
nearly uncirculated.

$200

2802
U.S.A, flying eagle cent, 1858; Indian head cents, 1887,
1900, 1902 (2); Lincoln cents 1964 D, 1974 D (4), 1981,
shield nickel, 1869, Liberty head nickels 1899, 1901; buffalo
nickels 1925, 1927; half dime, 1830 (holed); Mercury head
dimes, 1917 S, 1918 S. Fine - uncirculated. (19)

$150

2803
U.S.A, cents, 1860, 1911S, 1941, 1955S; silver three cents
1852; cupro-nickel three cents 1866, 1869; silver half dimes
1829 (very fine), 1830, 1861 (extremely fine), buffalo nickels
19158, 1919S, 1935S, Barber dimes 1908S, 1910S, 1916,
1916S, Mercury dime 1924S (uncirculated FSB), all in 2 x 2
holders on plastic page. Very good - uncirculated. (18)
$600

2804
U.S.A., two cents, 1866. Red and brown, nearly
uncirculated.

$150
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2805*
U.S.A., two cents, 1866; nickel three cents, 1867. Dusty
tones with some original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.
2

$200

2806*

U.S.A. , shield nickel, 1867, without rays. Two die breaks
lower right of obverse, original mint bloom, dusty tone,
nearly uncirculated.

$100
2807*
U.S.A., Liberty head nickel, 1885. Nearly fine and rare.
$600
2808

U.S.A,, buffalo nickel, 1917S; Lincoln cents 1920S, 1921S.
Very fine - extremely fine. (3)
$100

2809
U.S.A., buffalo nickel, 1913D (line type), 1916S(2), 1919S,
1923S. Very good - fine. (5)

$150
2810
U.S.A., buffalo nickel 1914 D. Very fine.

$100
2811*
U.S.A., buffalo nickel, 1920S. Good very fine.

$120



2812*
U.S.A, buffalo nickel, 1921S. Scratch on buffalo otherwise
very fine and scarce.

$200
2813*
U.S.A., buffalo nickel, 1921S. Nearly fine.
$120
2814*
U.S.A., buffalo nickel, 1924S. Good very fine and rare.
$500
2815

U.S.A., Indian head nickels (38); Jefferson nickels (14);
zinc cents, 1943 (108); Canada, mixed (9); Great Britain
(16); Germany (7); Spain (8), including 100 pesetas (4),
miscellaneous (20). Good - very fine. (220)

$70

2816

U.S.A, capped bust half dime, 1833, Liberty seated half
dimes 1850 and 1853 (arrows at date). Nearly fine, toned
good very fine; fine. (3)

$120
2817*
U.S.A., Liberty seated dime, 1860 S. Toned very fine.
$150
2818*

U.S.A., Barber head dime, 1901 S. Good very fine and
scarce.
$350

2819
U.S.A., Barber head dimes, 1896, 1897, 1898 S (2), 1899 S,
19148S. Very good - good fine. (7)

$100

2820
U.S.A., Barber head dimes 1902 S and 1915S; Barber head
quarter, 1900S. The first toned good very fine, the others
nearly very fine. (3)

$90

2821
U.S.A., Mercury silver dime, 1928; buffalo nickel, 1916D
and 1928. Extremely fine. (3)

$100

2822
U.S.A., Mercury dimes, 1928-1945. Good - very fine. (61)
$60

2823

U.S.A, Roosevelt dimes, 1946-1964. Very good - uncirculated.
(652)
$700

2824*
U.S.A., capped bust quarter, 1836. Two die breaks on
obverse, evenly worn, nearly very fine.

$200

2825*
U.S.A., Liberty seated quarter 1862 S. Toned good very
fine.

$200

2826

U.S.A., Barber silver quarter dollar 1892S; Liberty head

nickel 1886; buffalo nickel, 1920D, 1926. Very good - fine,

the second with stains and scratches on the reverse. (4)
$150

2827
U.S.A., silver quarter dollars: Barber head type, 1892S;
standing Liberty type, 1920S. Fine; very fine. (2)

$60

2828*
U.S.A., standing Liberty quarter, 1919S. Very fine and
scarce.

$300



2829*
U.S.A,, standing Liberty quarter, 1924 S. Subdued underlying
original mint bloom, attractive reddish gold toning, nearly
uncirculated.

$500

2830*
U.S.A., standing Liberty quarter, 1928. Toned, nearly
uncirculated.

$100

2831*
U.S.A., standing Liberty quarter, 1929. Toned, nearly
uncirculated.

$100

2832
U.S.A, quarter dollars, 1932, 1934(11), 1935(4), 1935D(3),
19355(3), 1936(15), 1936D, 19365(2), 1937(7), 1937D(3),
1937S, 1938, 1938S, 1939(8), 1939D(2), 1940(13), 1940D,
1940S(7), 1941(31), 1941D(9), 1941S(13), 1942(30),
1942D(9), 19425(16), 1943(26), 1943D(7), 1943S(21),
1944(32), 1944D(11), 19445(8). Good-very fine. (297)
$640

2833
U.S.A., quarter dollars, 1945(33), 1945D(7), 1945S5(28),
1946(19), 1946D(6), 1946S, 1947(9), 1947D(6), 1947S,
1948(18), 1948D(14), 1948S(15), 1949(4), 1949D(4),
1950(5), 1950D(5), 1950S(8), 1951(17), 1951D(13),
19515(13), 1952(14), 1952D(29), 1952S (30). Very good
- very fine. (299)

$640

2834
U.S.A. quarter dollars, 1953(4), 1953D(23), 1953(25),
1954(19), 1954D(55), 19545(35), 1955(3), 1956(11),
1956D(23), 1957(10), 1957D(75). Very good - good very
fine. (283)

$600

2835
U.S.A, quarter dollars, 1958D(92), 1959(3), 1959D(44),
1960(5), 1960D(52), 1961(4), 1961D(34), 1962, 1962D(82).
Very good - extremely fine. (317)

$680
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2836
U.S.A. quarter dollars, 1963(5), 1963D(45), 1964(15),
1964D(205), 1965, uncertain dates (9). Poor - uncirculated.
(280)

$600

2837
U.S.A., Barber head half dollars, 1894 S. Fine; good fine.
2

$200

2838*
U.S.A., Barber head half dollar, 1901 S. Nearly extremely
fine and scarce.

$350

2839*
U.S.A., Barber head half dollar, 1901S. Very fine.
$300

2840*
U.S.A., Barber head half dollar, 1903 S. Attractive iridescent
mint bloom on the reverse, obverse uneven dark blue grey
toned, nearly uncirculated/uncirculated and rare in this
condition.

$350

2841*
U.S.A., Barber head half dollar, 1906S. Very fine.
$110

2842
U.S.A., Liberty walking half dollar, 1917 D, mm on obverse.
Lightly toned, nearly very fine.

$150



2843*
U.S.A., Liberty walking half dollar, 1921 S. Dark grime in
fields, otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$500

2844*
U.S.A., Walking Liberty half dollar, 1923S. Nearly very
fine.

$100

2845
U.S.A., Walking Liberty half dollars, 1935, 19368, 1937 (2),
1940, 1941 (6), 1941S (2), 1942 (10), 1942D(3), 19425(4),
1943S(3), 1945(7), 1945D(3), 1945D(3), 19455(4), 1946(3),
19468, 1947D(2). Good - very good. (73)

$300

2846
U.S.A., Benjamin Franklin half dollars, 1948D, 1949S(2),
1950D, 1951 D(2), 1951S (10), 1952 (4), 1953D (3),
1954(2), 1954D(12), 19545(10), 1957D(13), 1950D(9),
1959D(12), 1960D(25), 1961D(11), 1962(3), 1962D(33),
1963(4), 1963D(50). Good-very fine. (220)

$900

2847
U.S.A., Kennedy half dollars, 1964(11), 1964D (16).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (27)

$100

2848
U.S.A., Kennedy half dollars, 1967 (61), 1968D (25).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (86)

$100

2849*
U.S.A., Morgan dollar, 1879CC. Very fine.
$200
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2850
U.S.A., Morgan dollars, 1885, 1890 O, 1897 S, 1901 O,
1921 (3); Peace dollars, 1922 (3), 1974D, 1976D (2). Very
good - very fine. (13)

$150

2851*
U.S.A., Morgan dollar, 1903 S. Hairline on cheek, otherwise
full subdued original mint bloom and relatvely unmarked
surface, nearly uncirculated and rare in this grade.

$1,500

2852
World coins including, Australia, sovereign, 1882 Melbourne;
Great Britain, half sovereign, 1871 (S.3860C) in gold
pendant mount; Philippines, one peso, 1907 (KM.172) in
silver pendant mount; South Africa, five shillings, 1951.
Very good - fine. (4)

$300

2853
World silver coins, crowns including Australia, 1937 (6);
Great Britain, 1844, 1899, Trade dollar 1911; U.S.A.,
dollars, 1881, 1886 (with 2mm hole), 1922. Poor - good
very fine. (12)

$120

2854

World proof sets, Barbados 1975; Papua New Guinea, proof

sets, 1975, Panama, proof twenty balboas, 1974 (2), USSR/

U.S.A, medal commemorating Apollo-Soyuz Space Museum,

1975, Mathew Flinders Medallic commemorative, 1974 (2),

Canada, dollar, 1980. All in original packets, FDC. (8)
$300

2855
World mint sets, Israel, uncirculated sets, 1991, 1992; United
Kingdom, uncirculated set, 1993; Singapore, uncirculated
set, 1992; United States, mint proof set, 1990, one ounce
silver eagle, 1990 (all in original packets); various coins and
medals (11). Very good - FDC. (18)

$80

2856
World proofs, Australia, proof set, 1974, mint sets, 1985,
1986 Bahamas set 1974; Barbados set 1974, Great Britain
set, 1970, Cook Islands set, 1973, Vatican set 1979, proof
crown Seychelles 1974, Trinidad & Tobago 1973; Isle of
Man crown and mint set 1981; Gambia mint sets 1971,
cased nickel crowns Cook Islands 1986 (5), Gibraltar 1970.
Uncirculated - FDC. (19)

$150



2857
World crown sized coins, in silver and cupro nickel, includes:
Austria 100 Schillings 1976, Olympics (2); Great Britain,
1890, 1894 LVII, 1889 four shillings, 1951 (2), 1953,
1960(2), 1965 Churchill (5), 1977 Jubilee (4); 1980 Queen
Mother, 1981 Royal Wedding (4); New Zealand 1974
Commonwealth Games; Peru Sol, 1915, made into a money
clip; U.S.A,, silver dollar 1890. Very fine - uncirculated.
(27)

$80

2858
World, a small collection in an album, containing gold half
sovereign 1864 (claimed as being from the Reserve Bank of
Australia sale), three other modern gold including Bahama
Islands ten dollars 1972; Great Britain shilling, George 1V,
1824; Mauritius one cent 1877H with mint bloom, other
scarce British Colonial and a collection of 17 Australian
medalets. Mostly extremely fine. (27)

$700

2859
World silver and bronze coins, tokens, badges, banknotes
including Australia, five dollars, 1994 in RAM card, 1996
in Westpac card, mint roll one cent, 1983; France, Thailand,
Nepal, Mexico, Malaysia, mint set, 1990; Philippines, Culion
Island leper colony, half centavo, 1913, five centavos, 1927,
peso, 1922; Great Britain, school attendance medal in bronze
(44mm). Good - uncirculated. (42)

$120

2860
World silver and bronze coins, tokens, medallions and
badges including Australia, halfpenny tokens, James Nokes,
Warnock Bros, T.W.Thomas, penny tokens, John Andrew,
Hide & De Carle, Holloway; TAA badge and buttons;
medalets, Queen Victoria Jubilee 1887, Captain Cook 1970
in silver; Great Britain, halfcrown 1915, crowns 1951 (2),
1953 (2), 1965; cufflinks; U.S.A., half dollar 1942, 1947;
India. Poor - nearly FDC. (60)

$120

2861
World Coins, mostly 20th century minors includes USA
(17); France (11, including silver five francs 1849A); New
Zealand (9); Philippines (3) includes silver peso 1908S; Nepal
(13) Europe (15) and Asia (1) plus German banknote. Fair
- uncirculated. (70)

$100

2862
World silver and bronze coins, including Australia,
halfpennies - florins, fifty cents, 1966 (22), five dollars, 1994,
banknotes, ten shillings (R.17), one pound (R.34a); Great
Britain, twopence, 1797, shilling, 1882, halfcrown, 1887,
crowns, 1953 (3), Irish gun money, shilling, halfcrown;
South Africa, crown, 1949; Crusader coin, ancient coins,
Germany, banknote, one thousand mark, Berlin, 21.4.1910.
Good - very fine. (132)

$300

2863
World, mostly mint sets, and silver crown size modern issues,
and some banknotes, all in gold plastic coin album, a few
19th century issues, medallions and checks included. Fair
- uncirculated. (approx. 150)

$250
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2864
World silver and bronze coins, including Australia, WWIlI
Internment Camps token for threepence; Great Britain,
bank token for three shillings, 1813 (S.3770), crowns, 1845
(5.3882), 1889 (5.3921); France, five francs, 1831, Japan,
Territory of New Guinea, shillings, 1935 (2), 1936, 1945,
U.S.A., Vietnam. Fair - very fine. (176)

$170

2865
World, assortment of mostly crown size issues in silver
and cupro-nickel, including Great Britain crowns 1662,
rose below (S.3350), 1696, 1819, 1889, 1896 LX, 1935
(2) 1951, double florins 1887, 1889, Netherlands 2 1/2
gulden 1870; Japan yen Meiji; Mexico, pillar dollar 1750,
Prussia five mark, 1904A U.S.A. dollars, 1879, 1898, 1900
(2), 1921, 1922, 1922 S; British Trade dollar 1901, many
other recent issues, all in brown plastic 2 x 2 album. Fair
- uncirculated. (177)

$900

2866
World, accumulation of minors including some silver
of Germany, five mark, Mercator, 1969, ten mark 1972
Olympics (6), Bavarian five mark, 1903 D, K. Goetz medal
1930 Sarawak; German East Africa quarter rupie, 1913 J
and some banknotes from Australia, Fiji and Germany. Fine
- uncirculated. (approx 200)

$150

2867
World miscellaneous, some silver, including U.S.A. Peace
dollar, 1923S (about 100); Australian includes fifty cents
1966 (3), florins (4), halfpennies and pennies (about 100);
Department of Family and Community Services copper
medallion; other commemorative medals (3), also banknotes
Hong Kong (5) Singapore (3), Egypt (4) others (3). Good
- uncirculated. (approx 220)

$100

part

2868*
World silver and bronze coins, badges, medals, medallions
including Australia, fifty cents, 1970 (9) cased; Malaysia,
dollars, 1969, 1971, 1972, 1976, 1977 (2), 1980; New
Zealand, mint set, 1989; Papua New Guinea, proof set,
1975; Western Samoa, Singapore; medallions and medalets,
Australian Vietnam Forces National Memorial Medal
1992, in bronze (70mm), Paralympic Games, Sydney, 2000,
Centenary of Federation 1901-2001, Genealogical Society
of Victoria 1941-1991; Great Britain, Israel, State Medal
Musada (3); France, first day cover with medallions in silver
- Last run of the Orient Express 1977; Russia, F.D.C. and
medallion in silver, Apollo-Soyuz Space Mission 1975. Good
- FDC. (180)

$250



2869
An accumulation of badges, coins, medallions, identity
tags and tokens, includes a cast iron bear money box. Fair
- uncirculated. (approx. 200)

$80

2870
Small collection of Australian and world coins housed in a
red album, mostly 20th century, some silver. Fair - extremely
fine. (211)

$30

2871

Bag of world coins, mainly 19th and 20th century issues in

base metal and silver. Fair - uncirculated. (approx. 300)
$80

2872
World, mostly colonial, including Australian tokens (3),
medalets (9, including Sydney Harbour Bridge rivet), Great
Britain, 1797, 1827 pennies, U.S.A., dollars, 1921, 1922
and one ounce silver Liberty 1991, Japan, China, Germany,
Hong Kong, South Africa, mostly minors. Fair - uncirculated.
(319)

$200

2873
World, mostly 20th century minors, check pieces and
medalets 1899-1901 (3), includes silver (22) and Bank of
England 1816 eighteen pence bank token, all in orange Port
Phillip plastic album. Fair - uncirculated. (380)

$250

2874
World silver and bronze coins, tokens and medalets, including
Australia, 1966-2005, one cent - two dollars, incomplete;
Great Britain, tokens, Finland, France, Italy, U.S.A. In four
albums. Fair - uncirculated. (400)

$170

2875
World, mostly Great Britain, New Zealand, New Guinea,
Fiji and other British Commonwealth in Green Renniks
Plastic album, many in silver, period 1817-1982. Fair -
uncirculated. (430)

$400

2876
World, including U.S.A., housed in a plastic Renniks
Coin album, mostly 20th century issues, some silver. Fair
- uncirculated. (450)

$300

2877
World silver and bronze coins, including Australia, halfpenny
- florins, tokens; Germany, one mark, 1912, two mark,
1907A, three mark, 1913; Ireland, penny, shilling, florin,
halfcrown 1928; Great Britain, trade dollar, 1911. Poor
- extremely fine. (hundreds)

$300

2878
World silver and bronze coins, including Great Britain,
Greece, Ireland, Mexico, U.S.A. Poor - extremely fine.
(hundreds)

$150
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2879
World silver and bronze coins, including Australia, halfpenny
- florins, 1927 Canberra florin (5), 1932 florin, Anzac
Commemoration 1927 set with farthings 1914 (2), cased, five
dollars, 1988, Latrobe Centenary medal in silver by Stokes;
Great Britain, crowns, 1965, 1981 (2); U.S.A., half dollar,
1964 (2). Poor - uncirculated. (hundreds)

$130

2880

World silver and bronze coins, mostly late twentieth century,

including Australia, mint rolls fifty cents, 1982 (3), Canada,

Ireland, U.S.A. Good - uncirculated. (approx 7 kilos)
$120

2881
World coins, an accumulation of mostly 20th century
minors in base metals, low numbers of copper coins. Fair
- uncirculated. (4.5kg)

$100

2882
World copper coins, an assortment of issues but mainly
Australian pennies and halfpennies (5.6kg). Fair - extremely
fine. (100's)

$60

2883
World coins, an accumulation of base metal issues (5.8kg),
mostly 19th and 20th century with a minimal amount of
copper. Fair - uncirculated. (100's)

$100

2884
World copper coins, mostly Australian pennies and half
pennies. Fair - uncirculated. (8.3kg)

$80

2885
World, coins tokens, banknotes, stamps including Australian,
all housed in a large plastic container. Mostly fine - brilliant
uncirculated. (1000's)

$200

Lot 2886 reverse



WORLD HISTORICAL MEDALS

2886*
China, Manchuria, in bronze (60mm) Medal of Merit,
portrait of George Eastman, reverse impressed and inscribed
"Presented to/R.A. Neville/for merit/Eastman Kodak
Company/all Manchuria/Photographic Competition/1936"".
Extremely fine.

$100

In original leatherette case.

2887*
China, Harbin, Masonic lodge founders medal in gold gilt
(29mm), by FET. Widmer, Boston, Sungari Lodge, A.F. &
A.M., instituted July 5 1928, plain back, ribbon and pin
back suspension with founders bar at top. Extremely fine
and rare.

$100

In tatty leather case of Frederick T. Widmer, Jewels and Badges, 31 West
St., Boston.

Lot 2888
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2888*
Germany, Jewish gold medal, 17-18th century, 21mm, (3.42
grams), obv. (in German) ""While that the joy in its children
helps Mr.Erlet Zebaoth' three pots with small trees growing
from them, rev. two steles with inscription ""You establish
for your father and mother honour probably on going™.
Very fine, interesting.

$100

2889
Germany, proof gold medallic issue as a three ducaton coin
(10.2 grams) fineness .980, obv. bust of Elizabeth I1 to right,
rev. cross made from a thistle, rose, lis and three leaf clover
with legend ""Regina Amor Populi Praesidium®. Minor
contact marks otherwise FDC.

$220

2890*
Government of Western Pakistan, Cattle Show, medal in
silver (49mm) uninscribed. Extremely fine.

$120

2891
Southern Rhodesia, fortieth anniversary of the Occupation of
Matabeleland, November 4th, 1893-1933, medal in bronze
(33mm). Extremely fine.

$100



2892
U.S.A., William H. Harrison, inauguration medal restrike,
1841 in bronze (76mm); Benjamin Harrison, inauguration
medal restrike, 1889 in bronze (76mm); The American
Numismatic Society, 125th Anniversary 1983 in bronze
(120mm x 91mm); Statehood official medal, State of Hawaii
1959 in bronze (64mm); John Lobban *collectors™ medal
1990, in bronze (95mm). Very fine - extremely fine. (5)
$150

2893*
Remington Typewriter, badge in gold and enamel (14ct,
4gms, 21mm) pin backed. Very fine.

$120

2894*
U.S.A., National Ass'n Football League, gold filled (30mm),
by Robert Stoll, 19 John Street, New York, pierced for
suspension, reverse inscribed " True Blue/F.C./'98-99". Very
fine.

$150

2895
A series of commemorative medallions by Paul Vince:
Gonville & Caius College 600th Anniversary 1948 in
bronze (51mm); Quebec 1959 bi-centenary in bronze
(58mm); Mayflower 1620-1957 in bronze (58mm); William
Shakespeare, 400th anniversary in bronze (58mm); 300th
Anniversary of Jewish Settlement in Great Britain 1956, in
bronze (58mm). The first four cased, extremely fine. (5)
$120

2896
A small collection of world medallions including: Australia
commemorative medalets and others (9) Oliver Cromwvell,
died 1658 in bronze (25mm) by Kirk; R.M.S. ""Lusitania"
British version in bronze (55mm) (boxed); Adolf Hitler in
silver (35mm)(Colbert.405); ""Ile de France" (trans-Atlantic
liner) in bronze (55mm) by Renard (boxed); Oppenheim
(town) 700th anniversary in porcelain (65mm)(cased);
George V, silver jubilee 1935, in oxidised silver (57mm);
Sweden, square shaped coin (c.1700's) 1960's medal by Lars-
Rune Olhans (63mm x 58mm); Queen Victoria, enamelled
florin, 1887, pin back; London Farriers silver award medal
1966 (41mm); Frederick Duke of York memorial medal 1827
in bronze (43mm); Bennito Mussolini in bronze (41mm);
French Campaigns in Spain, 1823, in bronze (36mm); Papal
medal, Alexander VIII; Bulgaria in bronze (51mm); European
unity medal on ribbon, in bronze (38mm); Souvenir of the
Dog Eaters (lgorrote) in bronze (24mm); Bury St Edmund’s
Pageant 1907, in silver (22mm); also North Carolina Prison
Department set of plastic tokens (4) for one dollar, fifty cents,
ten cents and one cent. Fine - extremely fine. (30)

$300

170

WORLD GOLD COINS

2897
Austria, Franz Joseph, ducat, 1915 restrikes (4) (KM.2267),
ten corona, 1912 restrike (KM.2816) Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (5)

$300

2898
Bahamas, Elizabeth II, proof fifty dollars, 1973 (KM.48).
In packet of issue, FDC.

$180
2899
Bahamas, proof fifty dollars, 1973 (KM.48). Nearly FDC.
$180
2900

Belize, proof one hundred dollars, 1976 FM(P) (KM.52);
British Virgin Islands, proof one hundred dollars, 1976
FM(P) (KM.8); Cook Islands, proof one hudnred dollars,
1976 FM(P) (KM.16); Guyana, proof one hundred dollars,
1976 FM(P) (KM.46). FDC. (4)

$500

2901
Bolivia, Ferdinand VII, eight reales, 1808 PTS PJ (KM.84).
Good very fine.

$120

2902
British Virgin lIslands, Elizabeth Il, proof one hundred
dollars, 1975 (KM.7). In packet of issue, FDC.

$180

2903
Canada, George V sovereign, 1911 C (Ottawa) (S.3997,;
KM.20). Nearly uncirculated.

$200

2904
Canada, George V, sovereign, 1914C (S.3997; KM.20). Edge
bruise, good extremely fine.

$200

2905
Canada, Elizabeth Il, mint one hundred dollars, 1976
(Montreal Olympics) (KM.115). In pack of issue,
uncirculated.

$200

2906
Colombia, Charles I111, eight escudos, 1800 NR JJ (KM.62.1).
Nearly very fine.

$1,250

2907*
Egypt, First Republic, five pounds, AH1377 (1957)
(KM.388). Uncirculated and scarce.

$2,000



2908
Falkland Islands, proof set, half sovereign, sovereign, two
pounds and five pounds, 1974 (KM.PS2) (67.9 g). In case
of issue, FDC.

$1,500

2909*
France, Louis XIlII, half Louis d'or, 1642A (KM.126; C.1615;
Dup.1299). Nearly fine and very rare.

$500
Ex Glendinings Sale 25 June 1997 (lot 475)

2910*
France, Louis X1V, ecu d'or, 1694 E (Tower Mint) (KM.302.7;
C1801; Dup 1440a). Overstruck on earlier issue as was the
practice, good very fine and rare.

$800

2911
France, Napoleon Ill, twenty francs, 1869 BB (KM.801.2);
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, twenty marks 1872 A
(KM.501); Netherlands, Wilhelm 11l ten gulden 1875
(KM.105); Switzerland, twenty francs 1893B (KM.31.3).
Good very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$640

2912*
Germany, Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, Karl 11, (1815-1830) two
and a half thaler, 1829 (KM.117). Practically mint state and
rare in this condition.

$3,000

2913
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, twenty mark 1875 A (KM.505).
Rim nick, otherwise good very fine.

$200

2914
Germany, Prussia, Wilhelm I, twenty mark 1884 A
(KM.505). Reverse rim nick at 2.30 o'clock otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$170

2915*
Germany, Saxony, Johann V, twenty mark 1872 E
(KM.1233). Extremely fine.

$280
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2916*
Greece, one hundred drachma, (1970) commemorating the
revolution in 1967 (KM.95). FDC.

$2,000

2917
India, George V, sovereign, 19181 (Calcutta) (KM.525A).
Nearly uncirculated.

$200

2918*
Italy, Milan, Napoleon, forty lire 1810M (KM.12). Good
fine/good very fine.

$400

HRCEERATIN.
5 g

2919*
Liberia, proof 250 dollars, 2002, Una and the Lion (KM.- ).
In Franklin Mint wooden case, FDC.

$300

2920
Malaysia, proof 200 ringgit, 1976 (KM.18); Peru, one fifth
libra, 1966 (KM.210). FDC; uncirculated. (2)

$200

2921
Mexico, Charles 111, eight escudos, 1793FM, Mexico City
mint (KM.159). Very fine.

$1,250

2922*
Netherlands, Holland, gold fourteen gulden (9.9gms), 1750,
Utrecht mint restrike (Del.782; Fried.253). Good extremely
fine.

$400



2923

Panama, proof twenty balboa 1981 KM72, proof seventy

five balboa 1978 (KM55), proof one hundred balboa 1977

(KM41), 1978 (KM56), 1980(2) (KM66); one hundred and

fifty balboa 1980 (KM68). In packets of issue. FDC. (7)
$1,250

2924*
Russia, Catherine 1I, the Great, gold ten roubles, 1769/8
clear overdate, small mm (KM.79a; Bitkin H22; Diakov
221; Severin 294, none list overdate). Extremely fine/good
extremely fine and very rare with overdate.

$15,000
Slabbed as AU58 by PCGS

2925*
Russia, Nicholas I, five roubles, 1846 (KM.C.175.3). Very
fine/ nearly extremely fine.

$300

2926*
Russia, Nicholas I, five roubles, 1847 (KM.C.175.3).
Attractive tone extremely fine or better.

$350

2927
Russia, Nicholas I, five roubles, 1847 (KM.C.175.3). Minor
surface mark otherwise extremely fine.

$300

2928
Russia, Nicholas I, five roubles, 1849 (KM C.175.3). Cleaned
good very fine.

$240

2929*
Russia, Nicholas I, five roubles, 1851 (KM.C.175.3). Good
very fine.

$300
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2930*
Russia, Nicholas I, five roubles, 1852 (KM.C.175.3).
Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$320

2931
Russia, Nicholas I, five roubles, 1853 (KM.C.175.3). Traces
of mounting on obverse otherwise good very fine.

$200

2932*
Russia, Alexander I, five roubles, 1868 (KM.Y.B26). Good
extremely fine.

$300

2933*
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Good
extremely fine. (2)

$240

2934
Russia, Nicholas 11, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Very fine
- good extremely fine. (40)

$4,000

2935
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Good
very fine - good extremely fine. (50)

$5,000

2936
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Good
very fine - good extremely fine. (50)

$5,000

2937
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.62). Good
very fine - good extremely fine. (100)

$10,000

2938
Russia, Nicholas |1, five roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.62). Extremely
fine.

$80

2939*
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles 1899 (KM.Y.62). Good
extremely fine. (5)

$550



2940
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.62). Good
very fine - good extremely fine. (50)

$5,000

2941
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.62). Good
very fine - good extremely fine. (50)

$5,000

2942
Russia, Nicholas I1, five roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.62). Very fine
- good extremely fine. (60)

$6,000

2943*
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1900 (KM.Y.62). Good
extremely fine. (2)

$450

2944
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1900 (KM.Y.62). Good
very fine - good extremely fine. (30)

$3,000

2945
Russia, Nicholas Il, five roubles, 1900 (KM.Y.62). Good
very fine - good extremely fine. (50)

$5,000

2946*
Russia, Nicholas Il, seven and a half roubles, 1897 (KM.63).
Nearly uncirculated.

$300

2947*
Russia, Nicholas Il, seven and a half roubles, 1897 (KM.63).
Good extremely fine.

$270

2948
Russia, Nicholas I, seven and a half roubles, 1897 (KM.63).
Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$250

2949
Russia, Nicholas Il, seven and a half roubles, 1897 (KM.63).
Nearly extremely fine.

$220

2950*
Russia, Nicholas I, ten roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.64). Nearly
uncirculated.

$240

2951*
Russia, Nicholas Il, ten roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.64). Good
extremely fine.

$220

2952
Russia, Nicholas Il, ten roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.64). Good
very fine. (4)

$800

2953
Russia, Nicholas 11, ten roubles, 1898 (KM.Y.64). Very fine
- good very fine. (4)

$760

2954*
Russia, Nicholas 11, ten roubles 1899 (KM.Y.64).
Uncirculated.

$250

2955*
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64). Good
extremely fine. (2)

$450

2956
Russia, Nicholas I1, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64). Extremely
fine. (10)

$2,000

2957
Russia, Nicholas Il, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64). Very fine
- extremely fine. (50)

$10,000



2958
Russia, Nicholas 11, ten roubles 1899 (KM.Y.64). Good very
fine - good extremely fine. (50)

$10,000

2959
Russia, Nicholas Il, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64). Very fine
- extremely fine. (50)

$10,000

2960
Russia, Nicholas I, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64). Good very
fine - good extremely fine. (50)

$10,000

2961
Russia, Nicholas 11, ten roubles 1899 (KM.Y.64). Good very
fine - good extremely fine. (50)

$10,000

2962
Russia, Nicholas 11, ten roubles 1899 (KM.Y.64). Good very
fine - good extremely fine. (50)

$10,000

2963
Russia, Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1899 (KM.Y.64). Very fine
- extremely fine. (100)

$20,000

2964
Russia, Nicholas I1, ten roubles 1899 (KM.Y.64). Good very
fine - good extremely fine. (100)

$20,000

2965
Russia, Nicholas Il, ten roubles, 1900 (KM.64). Good very
fine.

$200

2966*
Russia, Nicholas Il, ten roubles, 1900 (KM.Y.64). Good
extremely fine. (2)

$450

2967
Russia, Nicholas I1, ten roubles, 1900 (KM.Y.64). Extremely
fine - good extremely fine. (25)

$5,000

2968
Russia, Nicholas Il, ten roubles, 1900 (KM.Y.64). Good very
fine - good extremely fine. (45)

$9,000

2969
Russia, Nicholas I, ten roubles, 1900 (KM.Y.64). Good very
fine - good extremely fine. (50)

$10,000
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2970*
Russia, Nicholas Il, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.65.2). Well
struck, uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$500

2971*
Russia, Nicholas Il, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.65.1). Good
extremely fine.

$400

2972

Russia, Nicholas Il, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.65.2). Reverse

rim bruise at 5.30 o'clock otherwise good extremely fine.
$400

2973
Russia, Nicholas Il, fifteen roubles, 1897 (KM.65.2). Nearly
extremely fine.

$370

2974

South Africa, Z.A.R., half pond, 1892, 1896, pond, 1893,

1898, sovereigns, 1928 (3). Good - extremely fine. (7)
$1,000

2975
South Africa, Z.A.R. pond, 1893 and 1898 (KM.10.2)
The first with scroll mount at top, the second with mount
removed, otherwise fine - very fine. (2)

$350

2976
South Africa, George V, sovereign 1927 SA and half sovereign
1925 SA (Pretoria) (S.4004, 4010). Nearly uncirculated.
2

$300
2977
South Africa, George V, sovereign, 1928 SA (Pretoria)
(KM.21). Nearly uncirculated.

$180

2978*
South Africa, George VI, specimen pound and halfpound,
1952 (KM.43,42). Brilliant, FDC. (2)

$600



2979
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73). Choice
uncirculated.

$750

2980
South Africa, Republic, krugerrand, 1975 (KM.73).
Uncirculated. (2)

$1,500

2981*
Spain, Ferdinand and Isabella, (1469-1504) double
excellente, Seville Mint, (Calico. 58). Very good portraits,
nearly extremely fine and rare thus.

$5,000

2982
Spain, Philip V, half escudo, 1744 PJ (KM.361.2). Fine/very
fine.

$200

2983
Spain, Charles Ill, half escudo, 1786DV (KM.425.1). Fine/
very fine.

$170

2984
Spain, Charles Ill, half escudo, 1786DV (KM.425.1).
Extremely fine.

$200

2985
Spain, Charles I1l, two escudos, 1788M (KM.417.1a). Very
fine.

$300

2986*
Switzerland, twenty francs, 1926B (KM.35.1). Uncirculated,
scarce.

$200

2987
Turkey, Ottoman Empire, Suleiman | ibn Selim (The Great
and The Magnificent), (A.H. 926-974, A.D. 1520-1566),
gold sultani (dinar), (3.448 grams), Sidri Qapsi mint, year
926, (A.1317, Artuk 1568, M.1254, [£95]). Slighly crinkled
and weak in places as usual, otherwise fine and rare.

$120

Suleiman I reign marked the apogee of the Ottoman Empire which extended
from Budapest to Mecca and from Mesopotamia to the borders of Morocco.
Sidri Qapsi is the name for the silver mines in Chalcidice.
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2988*
Turkey, monnaies de luxe five hundred kurush, 1965
(35.199) obverse head of Kemal Ataturk left (KM.874).
Uncirculated.

$800

2989*
U.S.A., two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1834, classic
head. Uncirculated.

$6,000

Slabbed by PCGS as MS.61.

2990*
U.S.A., two and a half dollars or quarter eagle 1910, Indian
head. Dull tone, nearly extremely fine.

$150

2991*
U.S.A, five dollars or half eagle, capped bust of Liberty left,
1810, large date, large 5. Hairline scratch through cheek
and graffiti in reverse field almost invisible to the naked eye,
mentioned only for accuracy otherwise nearly uncirculated
and rare, an important type coin.

$12,000



2992*
U.S.A, five dollars or half eagle, capped head of Liberty
left, 1813. Slightest adjustment marks near obverse rim at
4 o'clock, nearly uncirculated and rare, another good type
coin.

$14,000

2993*
U.S.A., five dollars or half eagle, 1835, classic head. Nearly
uncirculated.

$4,000

Slabbed by NGC as AU.58.

2994
U.S.A, five dollars or half eagle, 1882, Liberty head. Dull
toned very fine.

$180

2995*
U.S.A, five dollars or half eagle, 1893, Liberty head. Good
extremely fine.

$200

2996*
U.S.A, five dollars or half eagle, 1910, Indian head. Dull
toned, nearly extremely fine.

$280

U.S.A, ten dollars or eagle, capped bust to right, heraldic
eagle, 1803, small stars. Obverse hairline visible only under
strong magnification, reverse rim nick at 2 o'clock and die
clashing, overall a most attractive good very fine and rare,
an important type coin.

$18,000
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2998
U.S.A., ten dollars or eagle, 1880S, Liberty head. Nearly
extremely fine.

$370

2999*
U.S.A., ten dollars or eagle, 1881, Liberty head. Minor
surface marks otherwise with mint bloom, good extremely
fine.

$400

3000
U.S.A, ten dollars or eagle, 1882, Liberty head. Nearly
extremely fine.

$380

3001*
U.S.A, ten dollars or eagle, 1893, Liberty head. Some mint
bloom, peripheral die breaks on reverse, minor contact marks
otherwise good extremely fine.

$400

3002
U.S.A, ten dollars or eagle, 1894, Liberty head. Surface
marks otherwise good very fine.

$370

3003*
U.S.A, ten dollars or eagle, 1897, Liberty head. Old hairline
scratches on the reverse, peripheral die breaks both sides,
matte fields otherwise good extremely fine.

$400

3004
U.S.A,, ten dollars, 1903, Liberty head. Fair.
$350



3013
U.S.A., Liberty head gold double eagle (or twenty dollars)
1903S, large S mm. Good quality jeweller's copy.

$700

3005*
U.S.A, ten dollars or eagle, 1915, Indian head. Minor rim
bruise and test cut otherwise good extremely fine.

$400

3014*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1907, Liberty head.
Good extremely fine.

$820

3006*

U.S.A,, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1857, Liberty head.

A few surface marks, otherwise good extremely fine.
$1,500

3015*
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1907, Liberty head.
Frosty mint bloom, good extremely fine.

$820

3007*
U.S.A,, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1879, Liberty head.
Nearly uncirculated and scarce in this condition.

$1,500
3008
U.S.A, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1882 S, Liberty head.
Good very fine. 3016*

$750 U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, St. Gaudens.
Uncirculated.

3009 ) $1,000
U.S.A,, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1888S, Liberty head

. Surface scratches and contact marks otherwise nearly
extremely fine.
$750

3010
U.S.A,, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1895S, Liberty head.
Surface marks otherwise good very fine.

$750

3011
U.S.A, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1899, Liberty head.

Dull frosty mint bloom, extremely fine. 3017+

U.S.A, twenty dollars or double eagle, 1922, St. Gaudens.
$800 . 4

Some mint bloom, good extremely fine.
3012 $840
U.S.A., twenty dollars or double eagle 1900 S, Liberty head.
Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.
$800
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